

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. _____ OF 2025
(Arising out of SLP(C) Nos. 1833-1834/2019)

JAYASREE

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

RANJIT

RESPONDENT(S)

ORDER

1. Leave granted.
2. Heard learned counsel for the parties.
3. The appellant and the respondent were married on 09.09.2006. The marriage has been annulled by the Courts below.
4. When the present appeals were filed, this Court *vide* order dated 16.07.2025 observed that the only controversy which requires to be adjudicated in these appeals is about the maintenance/permanent alimony. The parties were given opportunity to sort out the matter themselves but they failed to do so.
5. Today, on due deliberation, the parties reached an agreement whereby the appellant-wife and the respondent-husband both are ready and willing to settle the matter for a sum of Rs.15,00,000/- (Rupees fifteen lakhs only) as full and final settlement of alimony.
6. In view of the above, we dispose of the present appeals with the direction to the

respondent-husband to make payment of the aforesaid amount of Rs.15,00,000/-(Rupees fifteen lakhs) to the appellant-wife in three equal installments of Rs.5,00,000/-(Rupees five lakhs) each.

7. The first installment of Rs.5,00,000/- (Rupees five lakhs) shall be paid by 31st January, 2026. The second installment of the same amount shall be paid by 30th April, 2026 and the third installment again of the same amount shall be paid by 30th June, 2026.

8. In the event of default in payment of any of the installments, it will be open for the appellant to move to this Court for revival of the present appeals.

9. Accordingly, the civil appeals stand disposed of confirming the decree of annulment of marriage.

10. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

.....J.
[PANKAJ MITHAL]

.....J.
[S.V.N. BHATTI]

NEW DELHI;
DECEMBER 17, 2025.
SD

ITEM NO.37

COURT NO.9

SECTION XI-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petitions for Special Leave to Appeal (C) Nos. 1833-1834/2019

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 05-11-2018 in RPF No. 25/2009 and 05-11-2018 in MAT No. 25/2009 passed by the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam]

JAYASREE

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RANJIT

Respondent(s)

Date : 17-12-2025 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Shailesh Nadiyal, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Megha Karnwal, AOR
Mr. Sharath Nambiar, Adv.
Mr. Karthikey Suyal, Adv.
Mr. Manu Gupta, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ragenth Badant, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Roy Abraham, Adv.
Ms. Reena Roy, Adv.
Mr. Adithya Koshy Roy, Adv.
Mr. Venugopal Pillai J, Adv.
Mr. Yaduinder Lal, Adv.
Mr. Himinder Lal, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Leave granted.
2. The civil appeals stand disposed of in terms of the signed order which is placed on the file.
3. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(SNEHA DAS)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(NIDHI MATHUR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)